FIRST INFORMATION REPORT (Under Section 173 B.N.S.S)

1 DISTRICH Imphal West

P.S. Imphal

YEAR: 2025

FIR No. 74(03)2025 IPS

Date and time of FIR: 08/03/2025 at 05:00 PM

2.

SI. No.	Acts	Sections
1	The Bharatia Nyaya Sanhita (BNS), 2023	316(2)/318(4)/323/3(5) BNS

(a) Occurrence of Offence:

Day:

Date from: December, 2024

Date to: January, 2025

Time Period: 00:00

Time from:

Time to:

(b) Information received at PS:

Date: 08/03/2025

Time: 05:00 PM

- (c) General Diary Reference: 15/IPS/2025 Date & Time: 08/03/2025 at 05:00 PM
- 4. Type of information: Written.
- 5. Place of occurrence:
 - a. Direction and distance from PS: West, 2 Km(s). Beat No.

Address: Kwakeithel Leimakhujam Leikai, Imphal West District, Manipur.

b. In case outside the limit of this Police Station, then Name of P.S:

6. Complainant / Informant:

a. Name: Khwairakpam Ramananda Singh

b. Father's name: Kh. Nandashyam Singh

c. Date/Year of Birth: 01/08/1981

(d) Nationality: Indian

(e) UID No.

Passport No.

(f) Date of issue:

Place of issue:

MANIPUR *

g) ID Details (Ration Card, Voter ID Card, Passport UID No. Driving License, PAN)

		ort, UID No., Driving Literise,
Sl. No.	ID Type	ID No.
1	PAN Card	AMOPK1934R

(h) Occupation:

(i) Address:

SL No.	Address Type	Address
1	Present address	Kwakeithel Leimakhujam Leikai, Imphal West District, Manipur.
2	Permanent address	Ningthoukhong Ward No. 7, Bishnupur District, Manipur.

j) Phone number: +91 9089333123

07. Details of known/suspected/unknown accused with full particulars:

SI. No.	Name	Alias	Relative's name	Present address
1.	Dr. Ngangbam Robinchandra Singh	951 00	(L) Ng. Meghachandra Singh (father)	Chingamathak Nameirakpam Leikai, Imphal West

- 08. Reasons for delay in reporting by the complainant/informant:
- 09. Particulars of properties of Stolen:

SL No.	Property Category	Property type	Description	Value (in Rs.)
				(11 200)

10. Total value of properties:

11. Inquest Report / U.D. case No. if any:

Sl. No.	UIDB No.
	CIDD NO.

west of 12. First Information contents:

One Khwairakpam Ramananda Singh, aged about 43 years, S/o Khwairakpam Nandashyam Singh, permanent resident of Ningthoukhong Ward No.7, presently residing at Kwakeithel Leimakhujam Leikai, P.O. & P.S. Imphal, District-Imphal West, Manipur reported with OC/IPS stating that as per the agreement date 01.07.2021 executed between the Global Solutions, Bidg. No.1010, First Floor, HBC, Sector-62, Faridabad-121004 (Haryana), and him, he has provided his motor car Scorpio (Silver Colour) as Taxi to the consultant, namely, Dr. Ngangbam Robinchandra Singh, for GHS (Global Solutions) (Project), at Imphal. The full description of his SCORPIO which has been provided as taxi to Imphal Consultant of GHS Project, herein below respectively: SCORPIO, Model Body Type-Hard Top, Regd. No. MN01G5231, Chassis No. MA1TA4SJXG2A13388 and Engine No. SJG4A10576. The aforesaid agreement was from 01.07.2021 and 31.12.2021, and rent for hiring the said motor car is Rs.50,000/- (Rupees Fifty Thousand only), for running up-to 2500 KM in a calendar month, plus Rs.12/- (Rupees Twelve only) per KM as extra in excess of 2500 KM in a calendar month. Thereafter, the aforesaid agreement has been continuing till date by mutual understanding between the Global Solutions and him. Thereafter, the aforesaid agreement has been extending time to time, and it is still continuing ill date by mutual understanding between the Global Solutions and him. Recently, he went to insurance company to renew insurance of his said motor car which was end on 09-11-2023 and the staff of the insurance company asked to submit a photograph of his said motor car In order to take a photograph, to renew his said motor car (Scorpio) insurance, he asked Dr. Ngangbam Robinchandra Singh, S/o (L) Ng. Meghachandra Singh of Chingamathak Nameirakpam Leikai, IW about the matter, however, the said Dr. Ngangbam Robinchandra Singh avoid one or other reason from taking the photograph of his said motor car (Scorpio), and having no option, he contacted the driver of Dr. Ngangbam Robinchandra Singh, namely Salam Gunachandra Singh, S/o Salam Nimai Singh, resident of Langthabal, P.O. - Canchipur, P.S. -Singjamei, District Imphal West, Manipur. Quite surprise to him, the driver Salam Gunachandra informed him that his said motor car was mortgaged to some unknown person 2/3 months back. When he enquired about his matter to Dr. Ngangbam Robinchandra Singh and he told him that he had mortgaged his said motor car (Scorpio) to one person from Thambalkhunou and asked for some days to return his said motor car (Scorpio), but he failed to give his said motor car. Hence, the written report.

MANIPUR *

Action taken: Since the above information reveals commission of offence(s) u/s as mentioned at Item No. 2.

- a. Registered the case and took up the investigation.
- b. Directed (Name of I.O.): Ph. Tolen Meitei
 Rank: Assistant Sub-Inspector.
 No.:
- c. Refused investigation due to:
- d. Transferred to P.S:

District:

F.I.R. read over to the complainant / informant, admitted to be correctly recorded and a copy given to the complainant /informant, free of cost.

R.O.A.C.

Signature of officer-in-charge,

Imphal Police Station

Name: L. Premchand Singh

Rank: Sub-Inspector.

No.

Officer-in-charge

IMPHAL POLICE STATION Imphal West Dist., Manipur

14. Signature/Thumb impression of the complainant/informant:

Kh. Ramananda Singh

15. Date and time of dispatch to the court: